
1955. Public Works Execution. 

THE SECOND SCHEDULE. 
(Section 5.) 

TRANSPORT COMMISSION. 

Minister for Transport­
Railways-

42. Extensions, railway sidings, and yards (additional) 
43. Office accommodation, General Manager, Launceston 

(additional) .... . .. 
44. Electric staff system-Colebrook-Claremont 
45. Track reconditioning project, Tool Annexe 

Marine Branch-
46. Purchas-e of new equipment 
47. Bruny vehicular ferry (additional) 
48. Provision of berths for Bruny vehicular ferry, 

Kettering-Barnes Bay (additional) 

PART 1. . 
PART II.­

Buildings 
Miscellaneous 

PART III.-
Roads 
Bridges. 

SUMMARY. 
THE FIRST SCHEDULE. 

THE SECOND SCHEDULE. 

The Transport Commission 

TOTAL 

No. 17. 

:£ 
57,000 

1,650 
4,000 
5,500 

1,620 
1,000 

3,500 

£74,270 

:£ 
16,700 

620,650 
23,200 

330,009 
140,000 

£1,130,550 

74,270 

. £1,204,820 

TOURIST ACCOMMODATION LOANS. 

No. 18 of 1955. 

AN ACT to amend the Tourisl Accommodation Loans 
Ad 1945. [6/une, 1955.] 

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, 
by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative 

Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, 
as follows:-

45 

1-(1) This Act may be cited as the Tourist Accommoda- ~~~~L~~le and 

tion Loans Act 1955. 



46 

Financial 
provisions. 

No. 18 Tourist Accommodation Loans. 1955. 

(2) The Tourist Accommodation Loans Act 1945 is in this 
Act referred to as the Principal Act. 

2 . Section six of the Principal Act is amended by omitting 
from subsection (1) the numerals" 150,000 .. and substituting 
therefor the numerals " 250,000 ". 

JUDGES' SALARIES. 

No. 19 of 1955. 

AN ACT to amend the Judges' Salaries Act 1920. 
[6 June, 1955.] 

B Eit enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, 
by and with the advice and consent of t.he Legislative 

Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, 
as follows:-

~~~UO:~~';d 1-(1) This Act may be cited as the Judges' Salaries Act 
commence· 1955. 
ment. 

Judges' 
salaries. 

(2) The Judges' Salaries Act 1920, as subsequently 
amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act. 

(3) This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the 
first day of January 1955. 

2 Section two of the Principal Act is repealed and the 
following section is substituted therefor:-

"2 There shall be paid out of the Consolidated Revenue 
(which, to the necessary extent, is appropriated accord­
ingly) -

(a) to the person for the time being holding the 
office of Chief Justice, a salary at the rate of 
four thousand pounds a year; and . 

(b) to each person for the time being holding the office 
of puisne judge, a salary at the rate of three 
thousand five hundred pounds a year.". 


